Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

SECTION 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. Reservation Fee (Nonrefundable, unless otherwise indicated)
Day Use-Group Area
Camping-Individual

B. Change Fee
Change Fee will apply to any change to reservations, dates, and/or selected site(s)

C. Cancellation Fee
Cancellation — 7 days, or more, from arrival date
Cancellation - Less than 7 days from arrival date

Day Use Group Area — 30 days, or more, from arrival date
Day Use Group Area — Less than 30 days from arrival date

Groups - 30 days, or more, from arrival date
Groups - Less than 30 days from arrival date

D. Specialty Fees
Mills Act - Application Processing Fee
Small Event (up to 500 attendees) - Application Processing Fee

E. Returned Check Fee

F. Park Ranger Supervision (as needed):
Use of facilities during non-peak operating hours

G. Annual Day Use Passes
Restrictions:
*Valid for Day Use - does not include camping
*Tiered Annual Passes not for use at Lake Nacimiento
*Not valid during Special Events or Holiday Weekends
Monterey County Parks - Tier 1
Monterey County Parks - Tier 2
Monterey County Parks - Tier 3
Monterey County Parks - Tier 4

Lake Nacimiento (Good for all Monterey County Parks Day Use)

H. Annual Dog Pass

PROPOSED
USER FEE

$9.00
$9.00

* $10.00

minus paid reservation fee

minus first night camping fee

minus paid reservation fee
forfeit all fees

minus paid reservation fee
minus first night camping fees
$336.00

$100.00

$25.00

$65.00

$15.00
$50.00
$75.00
$100.00
$200.00

$20.00
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DESCRIPTION OF
REQUEST

No Change
No Change

Standardize

Policy Change

Policy Change

Policy Change
Policy Change

Policy Change
Policy Change
No Change
NEW

No Change

No Change

NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

No Change

NEW

PER

Each request
Gst pays $10 cxl fee
Gst pays $10 cxl fee + first nights fee
Gst pays $10 cxl fee and forfeit res fee

Gst pays $10 cxl fee
Gst pays $10 cxl fee + first nights fee on each site

applicant
applicant
check

hour

3 Days - Valid for 12 months
12 months from purchase
12 months from purchase
12 months from purchase
Valid January - December annually

good for up to 2 dogs

Date to BOS for Approval 5/13/14



Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
Boating (Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento)
Daily- Motorized $10.00 Increase per day/per vessel
Daily- Non-Motorized (kayak and/or canoe hard surface) $3.00 NEW per day/per vessel
Annual Pass $100.00 No Change Jan-Dec
Replacement Decal $20.00 No Change each
Houseboats (Lake San Antonio ONLY) $400.00 No Change
Call 805-472-2313 for further information
Off Season Camping Discount (October 1% — April 30”‘)
Camping (as space permits) -$5.00 No Change discount per vehicle/ per day
Weekly Rate - 7 Nights for the price of 5 per week discount per vehicle / per week
Discounts for Camping
Restrictions:
*Multiple discounts are not allowed to be combined
*Only available as space permits for all Monterey County Parks
*Discounts are not valid during Special Events or Holiday Weekends
Active Duty Military -Must show Military 1.D. Rename
Disabled Persons -Must show CA State Disabled Card
Senior Citizens - Age 62+
Day-Use -$5.00 No Change discount per vehicle/ per day
Camping -$5.00 No Change discount per vehicle/ per day
All other fees apply per fee schedule
Distinguished Veterans - *Requires CA State Dept. of Parks Distinguished Veterans Pass Rename
Restrictions:
*Only available as space permits for all Monterey County Parks
*Discounts are not valid during Special Events or Holiday Weekends
Day-Use - Vehicle Entry — Max 8 persons per vehicle waived No Change
Camping
(Max 8 Persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Peak Season: (May 1 - September 30) ONLY 5 days per month allowed waived No Change
Off Season: (October 1 - April 30) ONLY 7 days per month allowed waived No Change
Pets — (limit 2 per campsite) waived No Change
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)
Boating (Lake San Antonio & Lake Nacimiento) waived No Change

Page 2 of 20 Date to BOS for Approval 5/13/14



Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
SECTION 2 - LAKE SAN ANTONIO RECREATION AREA
For reservations:
Redondo Vista A-Loop sites call 1-888-588-CAMP
A. Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle $10.00 No Change day
B. Camping (South Shore and North Shore)
(Max 14 nights stay / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Primitive $30.00 No Change night
Standard (BBQ Grill & Picnic Tables) $30.00 NEW night
Electric (Water & Electric) $35.00 Reduce night
Full Hook-up (Water, Electric & Sewage) $40.00 No Change night
Prime Standard $40.00 NEW night
C. Holiday Weekend(s) Premium additional charge $5.00 No Change additional per night
(Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day)
D. 2" Household Vehicle (limit 1 per campsite) $15.00 No Change night

(2" vehicle must occupy the same site and be registered to the same owner. Verification required)

E. Dogs (limit 2 per campsite) $2.00 No Change Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Ordinance)

F.  South Shore Group Buildings
Oakroom (1-100 persons)

Oakroom Building Reservation (vehicle fee not included) $75.00 No Change Day - as available
Free with 10+ full hook-up group reservatiions w/ minimum 2 nights stay) included No Change
*Refundable Cleaning deposit required $150.00 No Change

G. South Shore Youth Area
Harden Youth Area Group Camping & Summer Lottery

20-50 Persons $55.00 No Change night

51-100 Persons $90.00 No Change night

(10 vehicles max, 6:1 ratio of children to adults required)

Non-Youth $300.00 No Change Night - 10/vehicles max

H. North Shore Group Picnic Area
McCandless $125.00 No Change Day - includes 10 vehicles
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

. North Shore Equestrian Area
Day Use
Camping
Horses
Kitchen and Arena

J. North Shore Youth Area
Youth Area Group Camping
20-50 Persons
51-100 Persons
(10 vehicles max, 6:1 ratio of children to adults required)

L. See General Provisions for various discounts & park information

SECTION 3 - LAKE NACIMIENTO RECREATION AREA

For reservations and further information:
1-800-323-3839

A. Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle
South Shore
Off Season
North Shore - Open Peak Weekends Memorial Day to Labor Day ONLY

PROPOSED
USER FEE

$10.00
$30.00
$2.00
$150.00

$55.00
$90.00

$15.00
$10.00
$12.00
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DESCRIPTION OF
REQUEST

No Change
No Change
NEW
No Change

No Change
No Change

No Change
No Change
No Change

PER

day
night
each
day

night
night

day
day
day

Date to BOS for Approval 5/13/14



Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

B. Camping

PROPOSED
USER FEE

(Max 14 nights stay / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)

Primitive

Standard (BBQ Grill & picnic table)
Full Hook-up (water, electric & sewage)
Prime Standard

C. Dogs: (limit 2 per campsite)
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)

D. Boating: See General Provisions Section 1 for rates
(No Houseboats allowed on Lake Nacimiento per San Luis Obispo County Ordinance)

E. See General Provisions for various discounts & park information

SECTION 4 - LAGUNA SECA RECREATION AREA

For Reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP
A. Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle

B. Camping
(Max 14 nights / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles / 1 motorcycle)

Primitive

Standard (BBQ Grill & picnic table)

Electric (water & electric)

Full Hookup, as available only (water, electric & sewer)
Prime Standard

Guest Vehicle (limit 1, as space allows)

C. Dogs (limit 2 per campsite)
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)

D. Firewood
E. Disposal Site (Fees apply to not registered campers ONLY)

F. Track View Pavilion — Red Bull Energy Center (831) 758-3604

$30.00
$30.00
$40.00
$40.00

$2.00

$7.00

$30.00
$30.00
$35.00
$40.00
$40.00
$10.00

$2.00

market price

$10.00

Available for meetings, receptions, or other special events. Please call for more information

regarding rental rates and application.
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DESCRIPTION OF
REQUEST

Rename
Rename
No Change
NEW

No Change

Reduce / Standardize

Rename
Rename
Rename
No Change
NEW
No Change

No Change

Policy Change

No Change

PER

night
night
night
night

Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit

day

night
night
night
night
night

night

Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit

per unit

per 1 use

Date to BOS for Approval 5/13/14



Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED
USER FEE
G. Rifle and Pistol Range (831) 757-6317
Paper Targets & Reactive Steel Targets
First Hour $10.00
Every 15 minutes additional $2.00
Test Fire — 10 minutes $5.00
Club Event - (Reservations are required) $5.00
Law Enforcement Agencies $50.00
(Reservations & 2 Hr Minimum Required, Tuesday & Wednesday ONLY)
H. See General Provisions for various discounts & park information
SECTION 5 - SAN LORENZO PARK
For Reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP
A. Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKDAY $7.00
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKEND $7.00
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle HOLIDAYS/EVENTS $10.00
B. Campsites
(Max 14 night stay / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Primitive $30.00
Standard (BBQ Grill & picnic table) $35.00
Full Hookups (water, electric & sewer) $40.00
Prime Standard $40.00
Guest Vehicle (limit 1, as space allows) $10.00
Dogs (limit 2) $2.00
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)
C. Firewood market price

D. Disposal Site (Fees apply to not registered campers ONLY)

$10.00

E. Group Picnic Areas (Minimum Guest Required Eliminated)

Grove (200 person maximum)
Meyer Gazebo - Day-Use Fee Included

Meyer Gazebo - Day-Use Fee NOT included

Mini Group Areas

$120.00
$135.00

$40.00

Page 6 of 20

DESCRIPTION OF
REQUEST

No Change
No Change
No Change
No Change
Increase

Increase/Standardize
Reduce/Standarize
NEW

Rename
Rename
No Change
NEW

No Change

No Change

Policy Chang

No Change

Increase to Include Day-Use
No Change
Delete
No Change

PER

person
person
person
person
hour

day

High Usage Days

night
night
night
night
night

Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit

per unit

per 1 use

Includes 10 vehicle passes
Includes 15 vehicle passes

no vehicle passes included
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

F.  Group Buildings

DeAnza outdoor picnic site & building (400 person maximum)
Saturday and Sunday
Monday to Friday - Day-Use Fee Included
Monday to Friday - Day-Use Fee NOT Included
Camping Groups (With 15 or more hookup sites & minimum 2 nights stay)

Portola Building (44 person maximum)

Available to Camping Groups ONLY (With 10 or more hookup sites & minimum 2 night s

Southern Pacific Railroad Station "The Depot" (40 person maximum)
Saturday and Sunday
Day-Use Fee Included
Day-Use Fee NOT Included
Monday to Friday
Day-Use Fee Included
Day-Use Fee NOT Included

Irrigation Museum (25 person maximum)
Saturday and Sunday
Day-Use Fee Included
Day-Use Fee NOT Included
Monday to Friday
Day-Use Fee Included
Day-Use Fee NOT Included

G. Deposit: Refundable cleaning deposit required for buildings or group use areas

H. See General Provisions for various discounts & park information

PROPOSED
USER FEE
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$600.00

included

included

$240.00

$135.00

$200.00

DESCRIPTION OF
REQUEST

No Change
Delete/Standardize
Delete/Standardize
Delete/Standardize

No Change

No Change

Reduce/Standardize

Delete/Standardize
Delete/Standardize

Delete/Standardize
Delete/Standardize

Increase/Standardize

Delete/Standardize
Delete/Standardize

Delete/Standardize
Delete/Standardize

No Change

PER

Includes 100 vehicle passes

as available

as available

Includes 10 vehicle passes

Includes 10 vehicle passes

Date to BOS for Approval 5/13/14



Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED
USER FEE
SECTION 6 - TORO COUNTY PARK & ROYAL OAKS PARK
For reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP
A. Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKDAY $7.00
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKEND $7.00
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle HOLIDAYS/EVENTS $10.00
B. Group Picnic Areas - Toro Park (Minimum Guest Requirement Eliminated)
Quail Meadow* $275.00
300 person maximum
Buckeye*t $340.00
500 person maximum
Badger Flats $195.00
150 person maximum
Sycamore $195.00
150 person maximum
Oak Grove $195.00
130 person maximum
Creekside $160.00
130 person maximum
Mini Areas $40.00
50 person maximum
C. Group Picnic Areas - Royal Oaks Park (Minimum Guest Requirement Elinimated)
Shady Oak $230.00
250 person maximum
Live Oak*¥ $195.00
150 person maximum
Hidden Oak $155.00
110 person maximum
Acorn $120.00
80 person maximum
Mini Areas $40.00
50 person maximum
* Weddings allowed with permit from Parks Director
+ Alcohol by permit only. Insurance required and may be purchased through Parks Department
D. Deposit: Refundable cleaning deposit required for special event group use $200.00
E. Jump House/Inflatables Permit Fee $40.00
F. See General Provisions for various discounts & park information
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DESCRIPTION OF
REQUEST

Reduce/Standardize
Increase/Standardize
NEW
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use

No Change

Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use
Increase to Include Day-Use

No Change

No Change

No Change

PER

per vehicle
per vehicle
High Usage Days

Includes 20 vehicle passes
Includes 30 vehicle passes
Includes 15 vehicle passes
Includes 15 vehicle passes
Includes 15 vehicle passes

Includes 10 vehicle passes

vehicle passes not included

Includes 20 vehicle passes
Includes 15 vehicle passes
Includes 15 vehicle passes
Includes 10 vehicle passes

vehicle passes not included

per unit
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
SECTION 7 - JACKS PEAK PARK
For reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP
A. Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKDAY $5.00 Increase/Standardize per vehicle
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKEND $5.00 Standardize per vehicle

B. Group Picnic Areas:
Monterey Pines T $70.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 5 vehicle passes
50 person maximum

T Alcohol by permit only. Insurance required and
may be purchased through the Parks Department

C. See General Provisions for various discounts & park information

SECTION 8 — RACE TRACK RENTAL - LAGUNA SECA RECREATION AREA

Race track rental fees are set annually by the Sports Car Racing Association of the Monterey Annual Changes to be submitted and
Peninsula (SCRAMP) and approved by the Monterey County Parks Director. approved by Parks Director
SECTION 9 - PHOTOGRAPHY PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE: No Changes

*Fee Approved July 30, 2013
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
SECTION 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS
A. |Reservation Fee (Nonrefundable, unless otherwise indicated)
Day Use-Group Area $ 9.00 No Change
Camping-Individual $ 9.00 No Change
Camping-Group $ 40.00 Standardize
B. |Change Fee
Change Fee will apply to any change to reservations, dates, and/or selected site(s) *'$ 10.00 Standardize Each request
C. |Cancellation Fee
Cancellation — 7 days, or more, from arrival date minus paid reservation fee Policy Change
Cancellation - Less than 7 days from arrival date minus first night camping fee Policy Change
Day Use Group Area — 7 days, or more, from arrival date minus paid reservation fee Policy Change
Day Use Group Area — Less than 7 days from arrival date forfeit all fees Policy Change
Groups - 30 days, or more, from arrival date minus paid reservation fee Policy Change
Groups - Less than 30 days from arrival date minus first night camping fees Policy Change
D. |Specialty Fees
Mills Act - Application Processing Fee $ 336.00 No Change applicant
Small Event (up to 500 attendees) - Application Processing Fee $ 100.00 NEW applicant
D. |Returned Check Fee $ 25.00 No Change check
E. |Park Ranger Supervision (as needed): $ 65.00 No Change hour
Use of facilities during non-peak operating hours
F. |Annual Day Use Passes
Restrictions:
*Valid for Day Use - does not include camping
*Tiered Annual Passes not for use at Lake Nacimiento
*Not valid during Special Events or Holiday Weekends
Monterey County Parks - Tier 1 $ 50.00 NEW 12 months from purchase
Monterey County Parks - Tier 2 $ 75.00 NEW 12 months from purchase
Monterey County Parks - Tier 3 $ 100.00 NEW 12 months from purchase
Monterey County Parks - Tier 4 $ 15.00 NEW 3 Days - Valid for 12 months
Lake Nacimiento (Good for all Monterey County Parks Day Use) $ 200.00 No Change Valid January - December annually
G. |Annual Dog Pass $ 20.00 NEW good for up to 2 dogs

Article V - Parks Department

Page 10 of 20

Effective date of BOS Approval 2/11/14



Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes
PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
H. |Boating (Lake San Antonio and Lake Nacimiento)
Daily- Motorized 3 10.00 Increase per day/per vessel
Daily- Non-Motorized (kayak and/or canoe hard surface) 3 3.00 NEW per day/per vessel
Annual Pass $ 100.00 No Change Jan-Dec
Replacement Decal $ 20.00 No Change each
Houseboats (Lake San Antonio ONLY) $ 400.00 No Change
Call 805-472-2313 for further information
I. |Off Season Camping Discount (October 1% — April 30™)
Camping (as space permits) $ (5.00) No Change discount per vehicle/ per day
Weekly Rate - 7 Nights for the price of 5 per week discount per vehicle / per week
J. |Discounts for Camping
Restrictions:
*Multiple discounts are not allowed to be combined
*Only available as space permits for all Monterey County Parks
*Discounts are not valid during Special Events or Holiday Weekends
Active Duty Military -Must show Military I.D. Rename
Disabled Persons -Must show CA State Disabled Card
Senior Citizens - Age 62+
Day-Use $ (5.00) No Change discount per vehicle/ per day
Camping $ (5.00) No Change discount per vehicle/ per day
All other fees apply per fee schedule
K. |Distinguished Veterans - *Requires CA State Dept. of Parks Distinguished Veterans Pass Rename
Restrictions:
*Only available as space permits for all Monterey County Parks
*Discounts are not valid during Special Events or Holiday Weekends
Day-Use - Vehicle Entry — Max 8 persons per vehicle waived No Change
Camping
(Max 8 Persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Peak Season: (May 1 - September 30) ONLY 5 days per month allowed waived No Change
Off Season: (October 1 - April 30) ONLY 7 days per month allowed waived No Change
Pets — (limit 2 per campsite) waived No Change
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)
Boating (Lake San Antonio & Lake Nacimiento) waived No Change
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
SECTION 2 - LAKE SAN ANTONIO RECREATION AREA
For reservations:
Redondo Vista A-Loop sites call 1-888-588-CAMP
South Shore Group sites call (805) 472-2311
North Shore Group sites call (805) 472-2456
A. |Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle $ 10.00 No Change day
B. |Camping (South Shore and North Shore)
(Max 14 nights stay / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Primitive $ 30.00 No Change night
Developed (BBQ Grill & Picnic Tables) $ 30.00 NEW night
Electric (Water & Electric) $ 35.00 Reduce night
Full Hook-up (Water, Electric & Sewage) $ 40.00 No Change night
Exclusive Site $ 40.00 NEW night
C. |Holiday Weekend(s) Premium additional charge $ 5.00 No Change additional per night
(Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day)
D. |2™ Household Vehicle (limit 1 per campsite) $ 15.00 No Change night
(2" vehicle must occupy the same site and be registered to the same owner. Verification required)
E. [Dogs (limit 2 per campsite) $ 2.00 No Change Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Ordinance)
F. [South Shore Group Buildings
Oakroom (1-100 persons)
Oakroom Building Reservation (vehicle fee not included) $ 75.00 No Change Day - as available
Free with 10+ full hook-up group reservatiions w/ minimum 2 nights stay) included No Change
*Refundable Cleaning deposit required $ 150.00 No Change
G. |South Shore Youth Area
Harden Youth Area Group Camping & Summer Lottery
20-50 Persons $ 55.00 No Change night
51-100 Persons $ 90.00 No Change night
(10 vehicles max, 6:1 ratio of children to adults required)
Non-Youth $ 300.00 No Change Night - 10/vehicles max
H. |North Shore Group Picnic Area
[McCandless $ 125.00 No Change Day - includes 10 vehicles

Article V - Parks Department
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER

. |North Shore Equestrian Area
Day Use $ 10.00 No Change day
Camping $ 30.00 No Change night
Horses $ 2.00 NEW each
Kitchen and Arena $ 150.00 No Change day

J. |North Shore Youth Area
Youth Area Group Camping $ 55.00 No Change night
20-50 Persons $ 90.00 No Change night
51-100 Persons
(10 vehicles max, 6:1 ratio of children to adults required)

K. |South Shore & North Shore Group Camping Discounts
10-20 vehicles $ (2.00) No Change discount per vehicle
21-50 vehicles $ (3.00) No Change discount per vehicle
51+ $ (4.00) No Change discount per vehicle

L. |See General Provisions for various discounts & park information

SECTION 3 - LAKE NACIMIENTO RECREATION AREA

For reservations and further information:
1-800-323-3839 or (805) 238-3256
www.nacimientoresort.com

A. |Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle
South Shore $ 15.00 No Change day
Off Season $ 10.00 No Change day
North Shore - Open Peak Weekends Memorial Day to Labor Day ONLY $ 12.00 No Change day

Article V - Parks Department
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes
PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
B. |Camping
(Max 14 nights stay / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Primitive $ 30.00 Rename night
Developed (BBQ Grill & picnic table) $ 30.00 Rename night
Full Hook-up (water, electric & sewage) 3 40.00 No Change night
Exclusive $ 40.00 NEW night
C. |Dogs: (limit 2 per campsite) $ 2.00 No Change Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)
D. |Boating: See General Provisions Section 1 for rates
(No Houseboats allowed on Lake Nacimiento per San Luis Obispo County Ordinance)
E. |See General Provisions for various discounts & park information
SECTION 4 - LAGUNA SECA RECREATION AREA
For Reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP
A. |Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle $ 7.00 Reduce / Standardize day
B. |Camping
(Max 14 nights / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles / 1 motorcycle)
Primitive $ 30.00 Rename night
Developed $ 30.00 Rename night
Electric (water & electric) $ 35.00 Rename night
Full Hookup, as available only (water, electric & sewer) $ 40.00 No Change night
Exclusive $ 40.00 NEW night
Guest Vehicle (limit 1, as space allows) $ 10.00 No Change night
C. |Dogs (limit 2 per campsite) $ 2.00 No Change Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)
D. |Firewood market price Policy Change per unit
E. |Disposal Site (Fees apply to not registered campers ONLY) $ 10.00 No Change per 1 use
F. |Track View Pavilion — Red Bull Energy Center (831) 758-3604
Available for meetings, receptions, or other special events. Please call for more information
[regarding rental rates and application. [']
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes
PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
G. |Rifle and Pistol Range (831) 757-6317
Paper Targets & Reactive Steel Targets
First Hour $ 10.00 No Change person
Every 15 minutes additional $ 2.00 No Change person
Test Fire — 10 minutes $ 5.00 No Change person
Club Event - (Reservations are required) $ 5.00 No Change person
Law Enforcement Agencies $ 50.00 Increase hour
(Reservations & 2 Hr Minimum Required, Tuesday & Wednesday ONLY)
H. |See General Provisions for various discounts & park information
SECTION 5 - SAN LORENZO PARK
For Reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP
A. |Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKDAY $ 7.00 Increase/Standardize day
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKEND $ 7.00 Reduce/Standarize
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle HOLIDAYS/EVENTS $ 10.00 NEW High Usage Days
B. |Campsites
(Max 14 night stay / Max 8 persons per vehicle / 1-8 bicycles per campsite / 1 motorcycle)
Primitive $ 30.00 Rename night
Developed (water & electric) $ 35.00 Rename night
Full Hookups (water, electric & sewer) $ 40.00 No Change night
Exclusive $ 40.00 NEW night
Guest Vehicle (limit 1, as space allows) $ 10.00 No Change night
Dogs (limit 2) $2.00 No Change Each - $10 maximum charge p/visit
(Owner must possess proof of current rabies vaccination per County Code)
C. |Firewood market price Policy Chang per unit
D. |Disposal Site (Fees apply to not registered campers ONLY) $ 10.00 No Change per 1 use
E. |Group Picnic Areas (Minimum Guest Required Eliminated)
Grove (200 person maximum) $ 120.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 10 vehicle passes
Meyer Gazebo - Day-Use Fee Included $ 135.00 No Change Includes 15 vehicle passes
Meyer Gazebo - Day-Use Fee NOT included Delete
Mini Group Areas $ 40.00 No Change no vehicle passes included
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes
PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
F. |Group Buildings
DeAnza outdoor picnic site & building (400 person maximum) $ 600.00 No Change Includes 100 vehicle passes
Saturday and Sunday Delete/Standardize
Monday to Friday - Day-Use Fee Included Delete/Standardize
Monday to Friday - Day-Use Fee NOT Included Delete/Standardize
Camping Groups (With 15 or more hookup sites & minimum 2 nights stay) included No Change as available
Portola Building (44 person maximum)
Available to Camping Groups ONLY (With 10 or more hookup sites & minimum 2 night s included No Change as available
Southern Pacific Railroad Station "The Depot" (40 person maximum) $ 240.00 Reduce/Standardize Includes 10 vehicle passes
Saturday and Sunday
Day-Use Fee Included Delete/Standardize
Day-Use Fee NOT Included Delete/Standardize
Monday to Friday
Day-Use Fee Included Delete/Standardize
Day-Use Fee NOT Included Delete/Standardize
Irrigation Museum (25 person maximum) $ 135.00 Increase/Standardize Includes 10 vehicle passes
Saturday and Sunday
Day-Use Fee Included Delete/Standardize
Day-Use Fee NOT Included Delete/Standardize
Monday to Friday
Day-Use Fee Included Delete/Standardize
Day-Use Fee NOT Included Delete/Standardize
G. |Deposit: Refundable cleaning deposit required for buildings or group use areas $ 200.00 No Change
H. |See General Provisions for various discounts & park information
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
SEC‘TION‘G - T(‘)RO COUNTY PARK & ROYAL OAKS PARK
For reserv‘ations ‘call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP or (831) 755-4895
A. |Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKDAY $ 7.00 Reduce/Standardize per vehicle
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKEND $ 7.00 Increase/Standardize per vehicle
Day U‘se - V‘ehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle HOLIDAYS/EVENTS $ 10.00 NEW High Usage Days
B. |Group Picnic Areas - Toro Park (Minimum Guest Requirement Eliminated)
Quail Meadow*} $275.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 20 vehicle passes
[300 person maximum
Buckeye*t $340.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 30 vehicle passes
[500 person maximum
Badger Flats $195.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 15 vehicle passes
[150 person maximum
Sycamore $195.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 15 vehicle passes
[150 person maximum
Oak Grove $195.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 15 vehicle passes
[130 person maximum
Creekside $160.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 10 vehicle passes
[130 person maximum
Mini Areas $40.00 No Change vehicle passes not included
50 person maximum
C. |Group Picnic Areas - Royal Oaks Park (Minimum Guest Requirement Elinimated)
Shady Oak $230.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 20 vehicle passes
[250 person maximum
Live Oak*t $195.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 15 vehicle passes
[150 person maximum
Hidden Oak $155.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 15 vehicle passes
[110 person maximum
Acorn $120.00 Increase to Include Day-Use Includes 10 vehicle passes
|80 person maximum
Mini Areas $40.00 No Change vehicle passes not included
50 person maximum
* Weddings allowed with permit from Parks Director
TAlco‘hol by permit only. Insurance required and may be purchased through Parks Department
D. Depos‘it: Re‘fundable cleaning deposit required for special event group use $ 200.00 No Change
E. [Jump House/Inflatables Permit Fee $ 40.00 No Change per unit

F. |See General Provisions for various discounts & park information
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
SECTION 7 - JACKS PEAK PARK
For reservations call toll free 1-888-588-CAMP or (831) 755-4895
A. |Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKDAY $ 5.00 Increase/Standardize per vehicle
Day Use - Vehicle Entry — Maximum 8 persons per vehicle WEEKEND $ 5.00 Standardize per vehicle

B. |Group Picnic Areas:

Monterey Pines T $ 70.00 Increase to Include Day-Use

Includes 5 vehicle passes

50 person maximum

T Alcohol by permit only. Insurance required and

may be purchased through the Parks Department

C. |See General Provisions for various discounts & park information

SECTION 8 — RACE TRACK RENTAL - LAGUNA SECA RECREATION AREA

Race track rental fees are set annually by the Sports Car Racing Association of the Monterey Annual Changes to be submitted and

Peninsula (SCRAMP) and approved by the Monterey County Parks Director. approved by Parks Director

SECTION 9 - PHOTOGRAPHY PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE:

A. |Annual Photography Permit: $ 100.00 No Change

year

Annual Commercial Portrait Photography Permit. Includes photographer and client vehicles

(excluding Laguna Seca)
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department
Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes
PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
B. |Photography Fees:
Toro, Royal Oaks, San Lorenzo, Jacks Peak, Lake San Antonio, Lake Nacimiento,
and Laguna Seca (except when associated with track)
Still Photography $ 250.00 No Change day
Television Advertisement or Video $ 500.00 No Change day
Movie or Television Productions $ 1,500.00 No Change day
(Negotiable on Special Permits)
C. |Special Conditions: No Change
The fee for any size production involving pyrotechnic or high speed stunts for any site/time
not generally available for filming shall be the maximum for each activity.
D. |The damage deposit, if applicable: No Change
$500.00 a day, whichever is greater.
SECTION 10 - SPECIAL EVENTS
A. |Parks Department - Sponsored Special Events No Change
For Parks Department coordinated special events with less than 5,000 participants,
the Parks Director is authorized to approve admission, concession and other related
fees for each special event.
B. |Concession Agreement for Special Event Fees: No Change
Fees and charges for types of special events as listed on Exhibit "B-1" Special Events Park Unit
Park Unit Designation Chart of the Concession Agreement for Special Events are as follows:
1. User Fees: Negotiated No Change Event
The current user fees authorized at each park unit shall apply. This includes day-use,
camping, boating, and other miscellaneous fees as listed on current Parks Fee Schedule.
User fees may be waived by the Parks Director in the event there is to be a special entrance
fee for which a percentage of the gross receipts is to be paid to the County and includes the
day-use fees. [']
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Monterey County Master Fee Resolution Article V - Parks Department

Parks User Fees - Detail of Proposed Changes

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF
USER FEE REQUEST PER
2. Assignment of Costs to Permittee: Negotiated No Change Event
In the event that the Parks Department incurs excess costs for the operation of the park unit
as a result of the special event, these costs shall be assigned to Permittee. Such costs \
shall include, but not be limited to, directing/parking traffic, providing security, providing
trash disposal services, or utilization of County equipment in support of Permittee activities.
Actual costs to County for labor and materials shall be charged. Equipment rental rates
shall b‘e charged at the currently established Department of Public Works rates.
3. Cash Bond: Negotiated No Change Event

If anticipated percentage of gross receipts due the County from the Special Event exceed $2,000,

Permittee may be required to deposit a cash bond with the County for an amount equal to

50 percent of said amount, or as specified in the special event agreement.

*Fee Approved July 30, 2013
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